### REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL



# REPUBLIC OF VANUATU OFFICIAL GAZETTE

21 MAI 2012 NO. 17 21 MAY 2012

#### NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

#### ORDER

#### **DECENTRALIZATION ACT [CAP 230]**

- INSTRUMENT OF REVOCATION OF SUSPENSION OF THE EXERCISE OF POWERS BY THE TORBA LOGAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL ORDER NO. 63 OF 2012
- INSTRUMENT OF SUSPENSION OF THE EXERCISE OF POWERS BY THE TORBA LOGAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL ORDER NO. 64 OF 2012



#### REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

#### **DECENTRALIZATION ACT [CAP 230]**

#### Instrument of Revocation of Suspension of the Exercise of Powers by the TORBA Local Government Council Order No. 63 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by paragraph 18L(3)(a) of the Decentralisation Act [CAP 230] and subsection 15(8) of the Interpretation Act [CAP 132], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

#### 1 Revocation of Order

The Instrument of Suspension of the Exercise of Powers by the TORBA Local Government Council Order No. 29 of 2012 is revoked.

#### 2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2012.

Made at Port Vila this day of May, 2012.

Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS (MP)

Minister of Internal Affairs

Instrument of Revocation of Suspension of the Exercise Power by the FORBA Local Government Council Order No. 63 of 2012



#### REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

#### **DECENTRALIZATION ACT [CAP 230]**

## Instrument of Suspension of the Exercise of Powers by the TORBA Local Government Council Order No. 64 of 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by paragraph 18(L)(3)(a) of the Decentralization Act [CAP 230], I, the Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS, Minister of Internal Affairs, make the following Order.

#### 1 Suspension of the Exercise of the Powers

The exercise of the powers of the TORBA Local Government Council is suspended.

#### 2 Period of suspension

The suspension under clause 1 takes effect on 25<sup>th</sup> of April 2012 and expires on the 30<sup>th</sup> of June, 2012.

#### 3 Conferral of the exercise of the powers of the Council

The exercise of the powers of the Council so suspended under clause 1 is conferred upon Mrs Cherol K. Ala, being a Public Servant.

#### 4 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 25 of April 2012.

Made at Port Vila this 10 day of May, 2012

Honourable GEORGE ANDRE WELLS

Minister of Internal Affairs